

No. 70648

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA**

RUBY DUNCAN, RABBI MEL HECHT, HOWARD WATTS III,
LEORA OLIVAS, AND ADAM BERGER,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF THE STATE TREASURER, NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DAN SCHWARTZ, AND STEVE CANAVERO,

Respondents.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
District Court for Clark County, Nevada
Case No. A-15-723703-C, Hon. Eric Johnson

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

ASHCRAFT & BARR | LLP
JEFFREY F. BARR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 7269
barrj@AshcraftBarr.com
2300 West Sahara Avenue
Suite 800
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Telephone: (702) 631.7555
Facsimile: (702) 631.7556

ERIC C. RASSBACH, ESQ.*
erassbach@becketfund.org
LORI H. WINDHAM, ESQ.*
lwindham@becketfund.org
DIANA M. VERM, ESQ.*
dverm@becketfund.org
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Attorneys for the Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty
Telephone: (202) 955.0095
*admitted Pro Hac Vice below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should affirm a non-discriminatory interpretation of Nevada’s Blaine Amendment.....	4
A. The No-aid provision is a Blaine Amendment enacted as a direct result of anti-Catholic animus	5
B. The Common Schools provision is tainted by anti-Catholic animus.	12
C. The Court should adopt a narrow interpretation that does not give effect to this animus.....	16
II. In order to avoid conflict with the United States Constitution, Nevada’s Blaine Amendment and the Common Schools provision should be interpreted to uphold the ESA Program.....	19
A. Invalidating the ESA Program would create conflict with the Free Exercise Clause.....	19
B. Invalidating the ESA Program would create conflict with the Establishment Clause	25
C. Invalidating the ESA Program would create conflict with the Equal Protection Clause	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985).....	29
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821 (1973).....	28
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222, 105 S. Ct. 1916 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 94 S. Ct. 1160 (1974).....	29-30
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673 (1982).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Mangarella v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 130, 17 P.3d 989 (2001).....	4, 16
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	18

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000)	5, 10, 11
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268, 71 S. Ct. 325 (1951)	30
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 2016 OK 15, 368 P.3d 1270 (2016)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)	28
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Nevada Orphan Asylum v. Hallock</i> , 16 Nev. 373 (1882).....	8
<i>Taetle v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 625 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S. Ct. 2198 (1979)	29
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 90 S. Ct. 1409 (1970)	20-21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639, 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002)	9, 10, 24
Constitutions	
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 10.....	5
Okla. Const. art. II, § 5	17-18

Other Authorities

Jay S. Bybee & David W. Newton, *Of Orphans and Vouchers: Nevada’s “Little Blaine Amendment” and the Future of Religious Participation in Public Programs*, 2 Nev. L.J. 551 (2002)..... 6, 7, 8, 12

Dignity Health, <https://www.dignityhealth.org/las-vegas/patients-and-visitors/spiritual-care> 23

John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, *A Political History of the Establishment Clause*, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)..... 9, 10, 11

Neal Morton, *State Seeks Dismissal of Lawsuit Against Education Savings Accounts*, L.V. Rev.-J., Oct. 19, 2015, <http://www.reviewjournal.com/education/state-seeks-dismissal-lawsuit-against-education-savings-accounts-0> 22

Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada (1866)..... 14

James S. Olson, *Pioneer Catholicism in Eastern and Southern Nevada, 1864-1931* 13

David Tyack, *Onward Christian Soldiers: Religion in the American Common School*, in *History and Education* 217 (P. Nash ed. 1970)..... 9

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)..... 5, 6
